

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN DOE 1, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

KAREN BURNETT, ET AL.,

Consolidated Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC., ANTHEM, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS
—◆—

MATTHEW GEREND
BENJAMIN GOULD
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900

JEFFREY LEWIS
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
180 Grand Ave., Suite 1380
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 463-3900

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
RACHANA A. PATHAK
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street,
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
pstris@stris.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOE R. WHATLEY, JR.
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
152 West 57th Street,
41st Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 447-7060

PAMELA PRESSLEY
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
6330 San Vicente Blvd.,
Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048
(310) 392-0522

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The First Question Warrants Review.....	3
A. The Circuit Conflict Is Unavoidable	3
1. Respondents Ignore the Conflict	3
2. Respondents Confirm that the Second and Sixth Circuits Applied a Cate- gorical “Business” Exception.....	5
B. Despite Anthem’s Distortions, the Courts Below Clearly Understood the Allegations.....	7
C. The First Question Is Exceptionally Important	10
II. The Second Question Warrants Review, if Not Summary Reversal	11
III. ESI’s Vehicle Argument Is Baseless	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc., 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)</i>	4
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich., 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jung v. K. & D. Mining Co., 356 U.S. 335 (1958)</i>	13
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc., 552 U.S. 248 (2008)</i>	4
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Dakota, 953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020)</i>	4
<i>N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf, 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020)</i>	13, 14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sapp v. City of Brooklyn Park, 825 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016)</i>	13
<i>Slayton v. American Express Co., 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	13, 14
<i>WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller, 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	13
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21).....	1, 4, 5, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1104	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10	12
